RESOLUTION NO. 2014-066

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE AMENDMENT OF THE
TRANSNET LOCAL STREET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
OF PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2014/2015 THROUGH
2018/2019 FOR INCLUSION IN THE REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND
PROVIDING THE CERTIFICATION AND INDEMNITY
STATEMENTS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN TRANSNET
FUNDS

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2004, the voters of San Diego County approved the San
Diego Transportation Improvement Program Ordinance and Expenditure Plan (TransNet
Extension Ordinance); and

WHEREAS, the TransNet Extension Ordinance provides that SANDAG, acting as the
Regional Transportation Commission (“Commission™), shall approve a multi-year program of
projects submitted by local jurisdictions identifying those transportation projects eligible to use
transportation sales tax (TransNet) funds; and

WHEREAS, in February 2014 the City of Chula Vista (“City™) was provided with an
estimate of annual TransNet local street improvement revenues for Fiscal Years 2015 through
2019; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends adopting the TransNet Local Street Improvement
Program of Projects for Fiscal Years 2014/2015 through 2018/2019 for inclusion in the Regional
Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) as shown on the attached table (Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, Section 5(A) of the TransNer Ordinance (“Section 3A™) requires each local
agency to hold a public hearing on the proposed list of projects prior to submitting the project list
to the Commission for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Cityv published notice that it would hold a public hearing to consider the
approval of the amendment to the TransNet Local Street Improvement Program of Projects for
Fiscal Years 2014/2015 through 2018/2019 for inclusion in the Regional Transportation Program
(*Notice™); and '

WHEREAS. on the time, date, and at the location identified in the notice, namely May
6th, 2014 at 2:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers, and in accordance with Section 5(A} and
Rule 7 of SANDAG Board Policy No. 31, the City of Chula Vista held a public hearing agenda
item on the City Council Agenda clearly identified the purpose of the hearing and the proposed
list of projects; and

WHEREAS, prior to approval of the Amendment, Citv Council considered all of the
evidence presented in written and oral form.



Resolution No. 2014-066
Page 2

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 2(C)(1) of the
TransNet Extension Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that no more than 30 percent of
its annual revenues shall be spent on maintenance-related projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 4(E}3) of the TransNet
Extension Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that all new projects, or major
reconstruction projects, funded by TransNer revenues shall accommodate travel by pedestrians
and bicyclists, and that any exception to this requirement permitted under the Ordinance and
proposed shall be clearly noticed as part of the City of Chula Vista’s public hearing process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 8 of the TransNer Extension
Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that the required minimum annual level of local
discretionary funds to be expended for street and road purposes will be met throughout the 5-

vear period consistent with the most recent Maintenance of Effort Requirements adopted by
SANDAG.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 9A of the TransNet Extension
Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that it will collect $2.209, plus all applicable annual
increases, from the private sector for each newly constructed residential housing unit in that
jurisdiction to comply with the provisions of the Regional Transportation Congestion
Improvement Program (RTCIP).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 13 of the TransNet Extension
Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that it has established a separate Transportation
Improvement Account for TransNet revenues with interest earned expended only for those
purposes for which the funds were allocated.

- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 18 of the TransNet Extension
Ordinance, the City of Chula Vista certifies that each project of $250,000 or more will be clearly
designated during construction with TransNet project funding identification signs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Chula Vista does hereby certify that all
other applicable provisions of the TransNer Extension Ordinance and SANDAG Board Policy
No. 31 have been met.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Chula Vista agrees to indemnify, hold
harmless, and defend SANDAG, the San Diego County Regional Transportation Commission,
and all officers and employees thereof against all causes of action or claims related to City of
Chula Vista's TransNet funded projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista adopts
the TransNet Local Street Improvement Program of Projects for Fiscal Years 2014/2015 through
2018/2019 as shown on Exhibit A for inclusion in the RTIP.



Resolution No. 2014-066
Page 3

Presented by Approved as to form by

Richard A, Hopkins // e Glen R. Googiné b
Director of Public Works City Attorpey
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista,
California, this 6th dayv of May 2014 by the following vote:
AYES: Councilmembers: Aguilar, Bensoussan, Ramirez, Salas and Cox

NAYS: Councilmembers: None

ABSENT: Councilmembers: None

Ll Ll

Cheryl Cox, @a_vor /

ATTEST:

A/M?{ AR

Donna R. Noms CMC City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SANDIEGO )
CITY OF CHULA VISTA )

I, Donna R. Norris, Citv Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certifv that the foregoing
Resolution No. 2014-066 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council at a
regular meeting of the Chula Vista City Council held on the 6th day of May 2014.

Executed this 6th day of May 2014.

a £ NVopria

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk




Resolution No. 2014-066

Page 4

Exhibit A

TRANSNET ALLOCATION - FY 2015 THROUGH FY 2019

e ROV E e e o e e e e A e e
Estimated Annual Allocation §5, 522 000| $5,739,000| $5,965,000| $6,200,000| $6,512,000
Closed Projects + Unallocated Carryover + Remainder $1,506,275| $198,220
Major Pavement Rehabilitation (Overlays) (STM379%(STM383) |CHVv48 $2.451,003| $3,050,000] $3,996,000] $4,221,000| $4,396,000
Traffic Signal System Optimization (TF350) CHV39 $141,000] $125,000] $100,000] $125,000f $100,000
South Broadway Improvements (STM367)(STM381) CHv54 $1,600,001 $550,000
1-805, SR54 and Otay Mesa Transportation System
Improvements (TF344, TF359, TF356) CHv44 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
New Sidewalks: Oxford , Moss and Palomar Streets .

{STL366, 369) CHV58 $979,900 $500,000 $250,000 $526,000
Naples St. New Sidewalks (STL367) CHV59 $408,318] $250,000

Traffic Signal Upgrade: Third & Naples; Industrial & Anita,

Moss, Naples, Hilltop & L, Fourth & J (TF382, TF319, TF383) CHVEO0 $250,000 $500,000 $250,000 $500,000
Minimum Required Congestion Rellef $4,781,039] $4,156,054]| $4,175,500| $4,340,000] $4,558,400
SUBTOTAL Congestion Relief $5,580,2221 $4,765,000| $4,636,000] $4,886,000] $5,562,000
Bikeway Master Plans (STL404)(STM384) CHV53 $115,000F $i50,000

Congestion Relief (TF354) CHV43 $66,529 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000§ $75,000
Emergency storm Drain and Bridge Culvert Kepair

(DR198)(STM385) CHV30 $275,000f  $300,0001  $350,0001  $300,000 $£300.000
Neighborhood Traftic/Ped Safety Program (TF327) CHV34 $122,2201  $129,000] §150,000 $50,000
School Zone Traffic Calming (E. H St.) (TF345, STM380) CHV33 $109,304 $75,000 $75.000 $75,000 $75.000
Minor Pavement Rehabilitation Program (OP219) CHV06 $150,000 $100,000 $200,000 $150,000
Advance Planning Studies (OP202) CHV22 $£134,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 380,000
Traific Monitoring Program (TF274, TF321) CHV435 $100,000 $70,000 $70,000F . $70,000 $70,000
Traffic Signing and Striping (TF332)(STM369)(TF385),

Studies & Signal/Streetlight Upgrade (TF366) and Mainl. CHV35 $150,000] $150,000] $150,000f $150,600
Claire Ave./I Street Drainage Improvements (DR191) CHV66 $100,000 d

Main Street Streetscape Master Plan (STM378) CHV7I $50,000

ADA Curb Ramps (STL405) CHVNew $300.000 $300,000 $214,000
SUBTOTAL Maintenance $1,249,833| $1,172,220] $1,329,000] $1,314,000]  $950,000
TOTAL $6,830,055| $5,937,220| $5,965,000| $6,200,000| $6,512,000
REMAINING FUNDS $198,220 30 $0 $0 $0

Revised 4/4/14




